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1 Aim of document

This document explains how to use Geneious to :

« assemble and clean final sequences from several traces using different internal primers

e annotate the sequences

e submit to Genbank using Bankit through the Genious plug-in

e submit to Genbank for 18S, ITS and 16S that cannot be any more be submitted using Bankit

Notes

o Look at legends below screen captures for directions.

e Changes from previous versions have been labelled with

15
17
19

21

27
28
36

49



2 Assemble and clean sequences

e Import the abl trace
— Drag and Drop
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Figure 1: Import trace sequences

e Trim the sequences
— Annotate & Predict -> Trim Ends
— Use error probability limit from 0.01 to 0.02 (increase to 0.05 if cannot assemble correctly, the
trimming will be less drastic). For single reads (e.g. 528F) use a maximum of 0.02.
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Figure 2: Trim sequences
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Figure 3: Visualize the trimmed sequences

e Assemble if several primers have been used
— Align/Assemble/De Novo Assemble
— Use for assembly name: RCC##+#+#_ gene-name__ your-initials_ date
x e.g. RCC2497_18S_PG_2018 02_15

“%2 The name should not contain any space

— Select “save the consensus”

— Select “save contigs”™

— You may have to change the trimming level (increase probability level - see above) if traces cannot
be assembled
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Figure 5: Visualize the assembled sequences



e Check the assembly and edit the consensus if necessary.

aba This is very important to make sure that your sequence is clean.
— Allow editing

— Edit bases that maybe wrongly assigned in one the trace.

[F W tamg | s sofbtase brveact | [l e ﬁmt*ﬂn (=]

Lol v - [
FTTGAGTCAAARRAAGT E ABBETCCACGOCT FTTCACTCAALEEAAG

Figure 6: Check and correct assembly

¢ Select and extract consensus
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Figure 7: Extract consensus

o Reverse complement if necessary (if the sequence was assembled the other way around).
e Locate primers, test forward and reverse separately.
— Tools > Primers > Test with saved primers
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Figure 9: Locate primers




e Remove everything which is outside of primers including the primers.
— allow editing
— pressing the left button of the mouse, mark the region to be delete, It will show in green
— press delete
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Figure 10: Remove everything outside primers

o Et voilA | you have a clean sequence
— The coloring corresponds to sequence quality based on the traces and assembly.
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Figure 11: Final sequence



3 Add informations to sequences

3.1 Taxonomy

e Do a batch BLAST search
— Select the files > sequence search or Blast search
— Sometimes it does not work so you can do with the NCBI BLAST server
— Pay attention to the following parameters:

database : nr genbank

results : hit table

maximum hits : 25 at least

— Parameters can be saved, recalled and deleted by clicking at the bottom of dialog box
* ‘save current settings > name > save.

* X ¥ %

program : blastn (for protein coding gene like rbeL the blastX can be also use to confirmed)

— You can request from NCBI an API key which increase the number of request you can do. The

process is explained on the NCBI web site

— a8 x

Geneious 7.1.
file Edit View Tools Sequence Annotate & Predict Help

g:l' o @ @ i + C © o7 a | 4 Search

Fon Sequence Search Agents | Align/Assemble Tree Primers Cloning = Back Up Support Help

10f7 selected

£ cloning_pris_* | |/ Hame & Sequence Length Post-Trim  # Sequences Max Seque... Min Seque... Topology  Path (imported From) ™|
) Rec210 (€ 1 L1 63F 165EUAAD49.2b1 1,256 745 - - linear C:\Daniel\Cultures\sequences\RCC 2014 Layla ~
5 "ﬁ:zi‘l;* L1 S30R 16SEUAAO46.3b1 1239 596 - - - linear C:\Daniel\Cultures\sequences\RCC 2014 Layis
o “m‘nwg 1 L1 S69F 16SEUAAD47.2b1 1,166 7 - - - linear C:\Daniel\Cultures|sequences\RCC 2014 Layla
30 BolidoPormales, NAC 2. L1 1818R 16SEUAAD48.2b1 1,243 s - Jinear CA\Daniel\Culures\sequences\RCC 2014 Layia
41 [ BolidoParmales_RBC - Reods Aseembly 2464 > 4 1256 1,166 linear
0 Catherine seq (47) & Reads Assembly consensus sequence (reversed) 1,833 1,933 - linear
V| & Reads Assembly consensus sequf” — —— linear
() chioroplast genomes (4 sequ
() Cade VI (0) ¥ Sequence Search g
) AsLO (10)
[ Chlorophyta 185 frod ) Reads Assembly consensus sequence (reversed) final =
S Lopes_CladeVIL dve d r Query: @) Selected region: Reads Assembly consensus sequence (reversed) final 3
# ) version 1.0 (476¢ — . .
51 ) RCC_sequences (0) T [ [ ) Enter unformatted or FASTA sequence
& 165_Johan and €
5 : " 165 (290) 4 Add Meta-Data # Edit Meta-Data Typ HROBRQ ? Properties |
®0 s (334) —— Database: | Nr - Gedenk +£HBL- DR+ D3 RefSeq o ¥ [ ¥ AddjRemove Databases =
[ RCC745 and RCC 07 [blostn -smier s (D guery. ot History ‘
[ DGAT analyses (55) -
(7 Geneious_RCC (0) Results: Hit table ~ (3 8187 Lineage
£ £ REC GenBank (0) . R—
Retrieve: |Matching region -
{ Assembly (7)
[ GenBank submiss Maximum Hits: 105
) Junk (15)
[ Margot_chiorophytarevi
:: : :::agc::l:r? :v‘ (3;:3' 31]' | Low Complexity Filter Word Size: 11 = |
() Nicole_18sFractionV9se /| Human Repeats Fiker Max E-value: le-1 - 1
£ 0sD_UCHN (7)
([ OSH and Eilat_isolatess| = /| Mask for lookup table Gap cost (Open Extend): 5 2 =
-7 Primers (59) iy =
() Sequecing_sanger (260 a2
() Thesis sequences (22) Other Arguments:
(7 Transcriptomes RCC (2¢ i
% () Daniel_AMT (166) Entrez Query:
£ () Data Sets (252209)
[ Restrction Enzymes (6) (8] [ & Fewer Options Cancel
= W oeleted kems (17) Reset to Defaults
@ shared Databases Iri Parametars %
8 operations Load Profile .
* B tene Trim Porometers: Error probability: 0.05 o T i
[ Genome
(2 Nudeotice (2) Genbank Submission x
(2 Popset e —
® Protein Country:
g Pubbied Specimen Voucher:
s
& Structure Sequence ID:
[ Texonomy Wdentifed By
@ uniProt ad
I_Paused search index: 1570 tems Collection Date:
Usng 773 / 9956 MB memory 9 -

Figure 12: BLASTN


https://blast.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/Blast.cgi?PROGRAM=blastn&PAGE_TYPE=BlastSearch&LINK_LOC=blasthome
https://ncbiinsights.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/2017/11/02/new-api-keys-for-the-e-utilities/

My NCBI » Settings

Your APl Key has been created successfully.

NCBI Account Settings

Email

vaulot@sb-roscoff.fr (confirmed)

This email is used for delivery of saved searches and recovery of password for your
native NCBI account.

Native NCBI Account The following username and password is maintained by NCBIL.

Username: wvaulot

Security What is your contact email

Question: address?

Linked accounts You can sign in vis these 3rd-parties. Contact the 3rd party for sign-in relsted issuss.

Nene

Delegates

You can add delegates to help you manage your bibliegraphy and/or SciENcv profiles

Add a Delegate

API Key Management

APl Key

97¢26407215b5d1b6f5ee3ceBa6T03793608 [ Deicte |

Click here

PR Generate API

Figure 13: Request a NCBI key
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F ™
¥ Preferences ﬂ

| General | Plugins and Features | Appearance and Behavior | Keyboardl = NCBI | Sequencing

[] Use Default BLAST Location

BLAST Database Location: |https://blast.ncbi.nim.nih.gov/
Genbank field to use as document name: 'Drganism - Accession w |

MCEI APT Key: |97ce6407215h5d 1haf5ee3cedat 703793603

Reset All Preferences [ 0K ][ Cancel ” Apply l

Figure 14: Enter they key in Geneious preferences

o Retrieve the closest sequence from GenBank (Optional)
— From Geneious folder with the Blast results, select the closest result, drag the file into your folder
in your local database if you wish to retain the file and/or modify it.
— From Genbank: Copy the accession number > go to NCBI > nucleotide > paste the accession
number (look the figure bellow). You drag the file into your folder in your local database if you
wish to retain the file and/or modify it.
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Figure 15: Retrieve closely related sequences from Genbank

o Do a manual alignment (Optional)
— This is very useful to detect introns, for ITS sequences, combine gene sequencing partial 18S +

28S for example.
— Align/Assemble > Pairwise Align MAFFT using the default parameters
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Accession MName strain Common Name ~ Organism Sequence L... Strain (Genb... Culture Colle... Description & lizs
p‘ - RCC9999_185_PJ_2015_10 01 - - Picochlorum sp. 1,614 RCC9939 RCC:9999 Assembly of 4 reads: L1 530R »
p‘ AY422073 Picochlorum oklahomense - AY42...980625-44 Picochlorum okl. .. Picochlorum oklah. .. 1,692 = = Picochlorum oklahomensis 185

< | 1] ]

Sequence View | Annotations | Dotplot | DNA Fald | Lengths Graph | Text view [ Fasta Nudeotide view | nfo|
@& P Gewat @R G Transate @ Add/Edit Amnotation | g Allow Editing @ Annotate & Predict | [ Save

tion

-
§ Alignment

A Geneious Alignment # MUSCLE Alignment Realign Region - Translation Align MAFFT Alignment Consensus Align

Profile Align
p—

Scoring matrix: | 200PAM [k=2 «
o openpraty: ofset s

Preserve original sequence order

1 200 Automatically determine sequences' direction

1. RGCO999_185_PJ_.. & i PR
2 Picochloru_m ok|_aho_ l=ﬂ [ Adjust direction more accurately

MAFFTv7.017
Katoh, Misawa, Kuma, Mpyata 2002 (Nucleic Acids Res. 30-3059-3006)
MAFFT: a novel method for rapid multiple sequence alignment based on fast Fourier transform.

(%) [oc ) [on |

Figure 16: Alignement parameters
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Alignment View | Annotations | Dotplot | Distances | Text View | Fasta Alignment View [ Info|

@ W esract GERC 5D Translate @ Add/Edit Annotation | 4 Alow Editing @ Annotate & Predict Save

Length: 1,695

Sequences: 2

Identical Sites: 1,599 (99.2%)
Pairwise % Identity. 99.4%

Ungapped lengths of 2 sequences.
Mean: 1653.0  Std Dev: 39.0
Minimum: 1614 Maximum: 1692

Confidence Mean: 40.5
Expected Errors: 10.35
Al least Q20: 89.5%
AlleastQ30: 77.5%
AlleastQ40: 53.5%

Freq % mon-gap % non-gap

fambig
1 100 m 300 a0 500 800 00 e o0 1000 L0 1200 1300 1400 1600 1800 1ge6{A: 207z z4.5%
Consensus [ . . . . - - - - - - - . - - - . i(c: 738 2 2
Identity G: s10 2z 27.6%
T sal 2 25.5%
L+ 1. RCCA309 183 _PJ_2015_10 01 ¥: o1
L+ 2. Picochlorum okTahomense - AY422073 = =
R: 1
w1
u: oz
K: 3
GC: 1,850 50.0% s0.0%
-1 0.0% tof any)

Molecular weight (mean). 217.974 kDa

Figure 17: Alignement results
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3.2 Gene annotation

ala This step is NOT necessary for 16S, 18S, ITS

e With the mouse, select your sequence, add notation

o Parameters to be changed (look the picture below)

— Name: name of the gene
— Type:

x select TRNA for 18S, ITS, 16S platidial and 28S
* CDS or gene coding sequence for example rbcL
e Add property using the 1st ADD: name = product, value = name of gene, for example 185 rRNA.
o Add annotation using the 2nd ADD (click in INTERVALS to see it): click in truncated left end and
truncated right end. This is to tell that the sequence is not complete. For example, the 18S in this
tutorial had the extremities before the primer removed, so is incomplete.

A Make sure you do not have two annotations for the same gene !

Ed Accession Hame stran Common Hame  Qeganism
# . Hudeobde sigrment - - =
[Ealr= RCCo¥yy_185 P)_2015_10 01 - - Picodhionum &,

& avazam Pochion,

m

- AY42... 58062544 ol cksh. .. 1,652

Sequencel... Swan (Genb... CulreColle... Desoipton & Hotes
1,695 - Mgrment: of 2 sequences: RCCFH_185_P1_2015_30_0%, Picsbonm ... -
1614 RCCTFss RCC:999 sgmembly of 4 reads: L1 5308 1655UAA045. 80

1 {reversed), L1 18169, 1... Here anything that you reed i
155 smal gene, partal ... -

¥

Sequtreit View | dnnotabons | Dotglot view [ Info|
Q@ B Ger g @ G Add Annataton Alew Eding B Annotate BPredr | [l swe Eglm@

witin [3][2]

§ Add annciation

Residue range (starting from 1) and drection:

1 — -: 1814 ...

Figure 18: Annotate genes
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Sequence View | Annotations | Dotplot (Self) | DNA Fold | Text View | Fasta Nudeotide View | nfo]

Save

<@ W @ extract GFRC 5D Transiate @i Add Annotation | ¥ Alow Editing @ Annotate & Predict

Annotations and Tracks
Show Annotations  (2)

v

< >

<>

A Columns i Track +] Pop out

Name Type

185 rRNA RNA

Figure 19: Annotated genes
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3.3 Metadata

e Add two

new type of metadata (it has to be done only once) in the GenBank submission category:

— Strain
— Culture_ collection Edit Meta data Types > Genbank Submission > click on the + on

the

right side >

write Culture Collection on the new field - > ok

1
“%. Make sure that these new fields are in the Genbank Submission category. Do not recreate a
new category.

1
£%. Use exactly the orthograph for names especially with underscores “Culture_ collection” and
not as before “Culture Collection™.

Sequence View | Dotplot (Self) | DNA Fold | Text View | Fasta Nudeotide View | Lineage | Info

b Add Meta-Date| ' Edit Meta-Data Types | [l Save
_—————m— e

Genbank Submission

Country:

Specimen Voucher:

Identified By:

( — - - - - ~
§ Edit Meta-data Types ﬂ
Existing Types:

COGs Note o Mame: |Genbank Submission
Date L] Description:
Genbank Submission |
Imparted-Front o
MNote Specimen Voucher Text Constraints L1 =
Mumber T
(Operating Conditions Seguence ID Text Constraints L1 -—
Output L
Previous binning values W Identified By Text Constraints L1 =
Primer Info
RCC Collection Date Date Constraints aF -
Sequencing Primer =
Sequencing Primer Collected By Text Constraints b =
Source .
| ¥ -
[Taxonomy i

Culture_collection Text b =
[ ok Create I -
| ose |

Sequence ID: RCC5191-185-AL-2018-08-07 i

Figure 20: Add new meta-date type: Culture Collection

¢ Click on the final sequence, go to info and change or correct the following fields.
— Name : RCC###+#_gene-name_your-initials_ date, e.g. RCC9999_18S_PG_2015_10_01 (change

if it
*
*
*

is not in this format at this point).

This will be the ID of the sequence submitted to GenBank.

This name must not contain any space

This name must be unique. For example if you submit 2 sequences for the same strain
and same gene you must use different names e.g.RCC9999_18S_PG_2015_10_01_A and
RCC9999 18S_PG_2015_10_01 B

— Organism : Picochlorum sp. or Trebouxiophyceae.

*

*

*
*

Enter the genus name or, if not known, the lowest taxonomic level known.

1
“%2 Only use the species name if you are absolutely sure of the species as determined by
microscopy or ITS. Do not rely on BLAST!!

DO NOT add the RCC number at the end of the organism name.
For levels above the genus, do not use sp. For example use Trebouxiophyceae and not
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Trebouxiophyceae sp. or Chlorophyta and not Chlorophyta sp. -
— Strain : This is the RCC code as RCCxxxx without space between RCC and number e.g.
RCC1236.
— Culture__collection : This is the RCC number as RCC:xxxx with “:” between RCC and
number e.g. RCC:1236.

7| MName Organism Sequencel... Strain (Genb... Cultre Colle... Description & Nates Post-Trim
¥ & RCCo999_185 P 2015 1001 Piocoumsp. 1614 RCCS99 RCC:9959 Assembly of 4 reads: L1 S30R 165EAAD46.2b1 (reversed), L1 18188 L. Here anything that you need o remember.... | 1614
a m
[ sequence view | Annotations | Dotpiot (Self) | DIvA Fod | Text view | Fasta Nudsotide view | 1nfo |
@ addMetaData F EdtMetaData Types [l Sove 55 [0

[ Name: RCCH999_185_P1_2015_10 01 ]

‘Asserbly o 4 reads: L1 530 165ELIAMD%. 81 [reversed), L1
Desorption:  1818R 165EUAAD4S.ab1, L1 63F 165ELIAAD4S.ab1 (reversed), L1
SE9F 165ELIAAD47.8b1

Common Name:
Genetic Code:
Free end gaps:  true

Modfied: 02 Oct 2015

Molecule Type:  DHA
I Organism:  Picochlorum sp. ]
Taxonomy:

Topology:  Inear
Motes:  Here anything that you need to remember....

Trim Parameters

Trim Parameters: Eror probabiity: 0.05

Genbank Submission
Country:
Specimen Voucher ID:
Sequence ID:
Identified By:
Collection Date:

Collected By:
Specimen Voucher:

Stan: RCCI999 ]
Culture Colection: ROC:9959

Figure 21: Update the different meta-data fields

e It is possible to quickly change metadata for a set of sequences using the Batch edit mode. For example
you can :
1. Copy the Strain field to the Culture Collection field
2. Add the “:” automatically for all sequences by replacing “RCC” by “RCC:”.
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7 nlign/Assemble eMove [© Tree [ TrimEnds - Primers < SetDocument Color % Batch Rename = Submit to GenBank @ Test with Saved Primers P Help

Mame & Strain {Genb... Organism %% Identical Sites Post-Trim Notes

e e i s e g e o s 1 i
RCC4436_185JJErﬁE| RCC44356 ( | 52 |W -

RCC4437_185_partial RCC4437 § Batch Rename L

RCC4438_185_partial RCC4438

RCC4440_185_partial RCC4440 Rename Method

RCCA441_185_partial RCC4441 Aspect to Rename: |Fields of Document |

RCC4442_185_partial RCC4442

RCC4443_185_partial RCC4443 Field to renamefl Culture Collection (Genbank Submission)

RCC4636_185_partial RCC4636

RCC4639_185_partial RCC4539

RCC4540_185_partial RCC4540 1 1 1T 1

- M M M

RCC4641_185_partial RCC4641 i ) o8 o) |Z0E ad

RCC4542_185_partial RCC4642 to |end

RCC4544_185_partial RCC4644 (7) Remave 16 -+ character(s) from |end

RCC4647_185_partial RCC4547 B

RCC4048_185_partial RCC4048 D e Te=d]

RCC4549_185_partial RCC4549

RCC4650_185_partial RCC4850 Replace entire field

RCC4651_185_partial RCC4651 _ _

RCC4652_185_partial RCCA652 (@ Replace parts matching: [RCC Ignore Case Regex
RCC4653_185_partial RCC4653
¥ < E— o With: |RCC: Add Property...
‘ Sequence View I Annotations I Lengths Graph | Text View I Fasta Nudeotid Fill From Basic L
4 AddMeta-Data #* Edit Meta-Data Types [B Save

@ 4 Fewer Options ~
~ THameET TOTITIT T ot

Figure 22: Batch edit - simple

Mame & Strain {Genb... Organism % Identical Sites Post-Trim Motes
— - = - — = - =
RCC4436_185_partial RCC4436 & —
RCC4437_185_partial RCC4437 @ Batch Rename ' a S
RCC4438_185_partial RCC4438
RCC4440_185_partal RCC4440 Rename Method
RCCWl_lSSjarta: RCCA441 Aspect to Rename: | Fields of Document
RCC4442_185_partial RCC4442 . §
RCC4443_185_partial RCC4443 Field to rename: _Cu\mre Collection {Genbank Submission)
RCC4636_185_partial RCC4536
RCC4039_185_partial RCC4639
RCC4540_185 tial RCC4540 | _
RCC4641_185ﬁ:h:| . | (@) Replace with | Strain (Gen... (space) Mone Mone Naone
RCC4542_185_partial RCC4542 | Add |_185_partial to |end
RCC4644_185_partial R | Remove 16 = character(s) from |end
RCC4647_185_partial RCC4647 |
RCC4648_185_partial RCC4543 |
RCC4549_185_partial RCC4549 |
RCC4550_185_partial RCC4550 () Replace entire field
RCC4651_185_partial RCC4551
RCC%EZ_EsﬁrnaI mErar Replace parts matching: |RCC || Wnore Case || Regex
RCC4653_185 riial RCC4553
@ A Cic @ with: |[RCC: — Add Property...
| Sequence View | Annotations I Lengths Graph ITe)(t View I Fasta Mud "'J_ Fill From Basic
ik Add Meta-Data Edit Meta-Data Types Save
& vees [ — -
4 Fewer Options

Figure 23: Batch edit - advanced

3.4 Primers information

ala This step is Optional for 18S, but but must be added for ITS, 28S and other genes

Edit Meta data Types > Sequencing Primer > 0K
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You can also use Batch edit to go faster

Sequencing Primer
Forward PCR Primer Mame: 185 63F

Forward PCR. Primer Sequence: ACGCTTGTCTCAAAGATTA
Reverse PCR Primer Mame: 185 1813R
Reverse PCR Primer Sequence: ACGGAAACCTTGTTACGA
Forward Sequencng Primer Name:

Frrward Semiencinn Primar Sanisnrs:

Figure 24: Add primer information to meta-data
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4 GenBank submission - General case (not for 16S, 18S or ITS,
see next part)

e Note that since August 2018 16S, 18S, 28S and ITS cannot be submitted by BankIt and must submitted
through a web interface.
o Install plugin GenBank submission
— Tools > plugin > choose the plugin and click in install

i Geneious
»n File Edit View Tools Sequence Annotate & Predict Help

@- B ¢ & 7 < C | o 9 ° [@im ] 4 serh

Back Forward | Sequence Search Agents = Align/Assemble Tree Primers Cloning | BackUp Support Help

Sources Tof 7sclected
= .
£ Cloning_Pris_results (0) -1 Name 4 Sequence Length Post-Trim  # Sequences Max Seque... MinSeque.. Topology  Path (Img™
¥ RCC210 (63 )
i RCCZE“J( (5)5) ¥ Preferences E— < |] - - - linear C:\Daniel| &
e \Seq flos (12) - - - - linear C:\Daniel\
= = = - linear C:\Daniel
) Camera analysis (33) Flugins and Features | Appearance and Behavior | Keyboard | = NCBI| | - - - linear C‘Qnamelt
[ BolidoParmales_NADH (218, 4 unread) s ;
(7 BolidoParmales_RBCL (419, 12 unread) - < 1,256 ILIED Ricay -
[ Catherine seq (47) Plugins are downloadable modules which add new functionality to Geneious. - - - linear -
chloroplast genomes (4 - - - linear -
B Gidevm o) @ Available Plugins:
) AsLo (10) 4 Description Categories
&t CHOTOpEYtS 155 from 5“‘;*1?;3 St78 (5) Mauve Genome Alignment: Consiruct and visualize muftple genome | Alignment "
gpes CadaVt :ﬂ‘;;’s‘gj " PAUP*: Run PAUP* phylogenetic inference from inside Geneious. You | Phylogenetics | [_Install__J(__Info_J—) D
[ version 1.0 (4789, 215 unread) iction: Predicts spanning Protein Sikis
51 () REC_sequences (0) Heterozygotes: Identifies heterozygotes in sequences with trace Nucleotide
165_Johan and Sarah (44) Colled Coils: A protein sequence graph for predicting coiled-coil Protein T o
185 (290) BB O ? poperies
s (334) More plugins at geneious.com
(7 RCC745 and RCC1105 0Id Bathycoceus (13) Tnstalled Flugins inal | History
) DGAT analyses (55)
) Geneious_RCC (0) PR o Categories eversed), L1 1818R. Lineage
=17 ReC GenBank (0) Cap3 Assembly: Performs contig assermbly using CAP3 = sed), L1 569F
() Assembly (7) FastTree: To build a tree using FastTree, select an alignment of 3 or more
(7 GenBank submission (3) GenBank Submission: Submit sequences to GenBank [_Uninstall
£ Junk (15) Mafft Multiple Alignment: Nafft multiple ligner (Uninstall ]
) Margot_chlorophytareview2015 (1) MrBayes Plugin: Perform simple posterior simulations using MrBayes 5
{7 Metag contigs (368, 337 unread) ]
£ Mok comunity (283, 15 unread) (" Install plugin from a gplugin fie...
{7 Nicole_18sFractionvesegs (95)
£ 0SD_UCYN (7) # Check for plugin updates now
() OSH and Eilat_isolatesSeq (204) Automatically check for updates to installed plugins
£ Primers (53)
() Sequecing_sanger (2602) Tell me when |exciting w | new plugins are released L
{7 Thesis sequences (22)
[ Transcriptomes RCC (26) [ Also check for beta releases of plugins
{7 Daniel_AMT (166)
[ Data Sets (252209) Features
() Restriction Enzymes (6) The set of features avaiable in Geneious can be customized to suft your work.

® Delsted ftems (27)

g zhm? Databases -/ Customize Feature Set... X
perations

-7 NCBI
(7 Gene
-( Nucleotide %
[ PopSet
@ Protein Country:
g Fubtred Specimen Voucher:
Z
<& structure Sequence ID:
® E’ Teonomy — Identified By:
& UniPro -
00 Paused search index: 1591 ftems Collection Date:
Using 817 / 9996 MB memory || -

Select the sequences you want to submit
e Select GenBank submission
o Enter first the Publisher details (add the info like the picture bellow, except that the sequence
authors is Daniel Vaulot + who did the sequence)
1. Name
2. email
3. Adress
4. Sequence authors
5. Select Unpublished
6. Reference should be “Roscoff Culture Collection”
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I Submit to GenBank x

Alignment of 2 sequences: RCC9999_185_PJ_2015_10_01, Picochlorum ...

] Assembly of 4 reads: L1 530R 165EUAAQ46.ab1 (reversed), L1 1818R 1...

. . Picochl klah 185 small subunit rib | RNA tial ...
.{’ You are about to create a submission of a single sequence. e S L oS SRS

Submission Name: RCC 2015 10 01 Edit Publisher Details... —

r B
Submission Type: |Batch Submission ¥ Publisher Details @

@ savealocal file (.tar) Contact Information
() Upload New Submission First Name: | SERTS) Last Name: |Vaulot
() Update Existing Submission Bankit 1D Phone: | +33 6 75 54 20 41 =
Account: Emiail: \vaulot@gmail.com
(@ Submit using the Geneious BankIt FTP account Affiliation

Submit with your own BankIt FTP Account % Co Institution: Station Biologique de Roscoff Department:

Street Address: |Plage G. Tessier City: Roscoff
Figlds
State/Province: ZIP/Postal code:
Map fields on your document to GenBank field:
Country: France
Project Name: |Roscoff Culture Collection ||| Sequence Authars:
Specimen Voucher: :Mme i First Name: |Priscillia Middle Initial: Last Name: |Gourvil Suffic: | -
Identified by: | Aone - First Name: |Dariel Middle Initial: Last Name: |vaulot suffic: | |
Collected by: | Wone v‘
E | | Consortium:
Molecule Type: | Genomic DNA -
Genetic Location: | Genomic | Publication Status: @ Unpublished (7) In-Press (") Published

Refer Title: R ff Culture Collect
[#] Indude Features/Annotations ] Als SISrEnce Trie:[Roscolt Luure Lolecton

Reference Authors: (@ Same as Sequence Authors () Spedify new authars
Add Gene & CDS features using fields:

[ Tnchide analite ernres ff nocsible) L

e Check very carefully all the fields

Submission name : the name of the file to be saved (this should be kept on the Databases
computer)
Save a local file (only upload when everything is OK)
Project name : Roscoff Culture Collection
Molecule type : Genomic DNA
Genetic location : in general Genomic but can also be Plastid or Mitochondrion or Nucleomorph
for Cryptophytes
Sequence ID : Name
Organism : Organism
Include features/annotation : Yes
Include other fields : Yes
*x Culture__collection : Culture_collection (GenBank submission)
% Strain : Strain (GenBank submission).
Primers : You can put the primers if necessary but they need to be entered Sequencing primers

22



|
|

§ Submitto Gengank

[ Submission Name: .RCC 20151001 ]

Submission Type: 'Batch Submission =

() Update Existing Submission Bankit ID
Account

(@ Submit using the Geneious BankIt FTP account

Submit with your own BankIt FTP Account .[‘ Configure
Fields

Map fields on your document to GenBank fields

[ Project Name: Roscoff Culture Collection

0 You are about to create a submission of a single sequence.

Specimen Voucher: | Aone - Sequence ID:  Name =

Identified by: | one vc

Organism: ‘Orgais'n

+ | [ Genetic Code: standard =

[7] Indude quality scores (if possible)
[ [¥] Indude extra fields: ]

[7] Indude structured comments: | Choose...

Forward PCR Primer Name [Bin - Reverse PCR Primer Name [Bin

Forward PCR Primer Sequence 'Bn - ] Reverse PCR Primer Sequence 'Bm

H [] Add Gene & CDS features using fields: Choose

Forward PCR. Primer Name [Fcrward PCR Primer Nam... - ]

| Forward PCR. Primer Seguence [Fcrward PCR. Primer Seg... ]F'.everse PCR. Primer Sequence [F‘.everse PCR. Primer Seqg... - ]
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Indude extra fields: Choase...
% Choose Additional Fields u
Field Mame: [Strain - ] Field Value: lStrain (Genbank Submission) - ] dh =
Field Name: [Culmre_ccllecﬁon - ] Field value: [Cultl..lre Collection (Genbank Submission) - ] dh ==
1 oK ]| cancel |

e Check submission in the Preview mode
— If Errors you need to correct
— Ignore warning about Organism not found and Collection

% Submission Warnings

@ Thl2asn has detected the following issues with your submission. The preview tab may help you identify solutions.

The messages in this dialog are taken directly from the thl2asn tool.
Please contact GenBank directly for help interpreting its output.

Validation errors/warnings | Discrepancy Report I GenBank Preview|

2 Submission Warnings - Your submission may not be accepted

WARNTNG Organism Picochlorum sp.' is undefined species and does not have a spedific identifier. DESCRIPTOR.: BioSrc: Picochlorum sp. BIOSEQ:
IdJRCC9999_185_PJ_2015_10_01
WARNTNG Institution code RCC is not in list DESCRIPTOR.: BioSrc: Picochlorum sp. BIOSEQ: Id|RCCS999_185_P1_2015_10_01

Figure 25: Warnings - Ignore
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— — T — — - -
% Submission Warnings L - _—— - — - - u

Thl2asn has detected the following issues with your submission. The preview tab may help you identify solutions.

The messages in this dialog are taken directly from the tbl2asn tool.
Please contact GenBank directly for help interpreting its output.

Validation errorsfwarnings I Discrepancy F‘.eport| GenBank Preview

LOCUS RCC9999_185 PJ 2015 10 011614 bp DHA linear 02-0QCT-201%5
DEFINITICHN Picochlorum sp. strain RCCS599.
ACCESSICH
VERSICH
KEYWCRDS .
SCURCE Picochlorum =p.

CRGANISHM Picochlorum sp.

Unclassified.

REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1614)
LUTHCERS Gourvil,P. and Vaulot,D.
TITLE Roscoff Culture Collection
JOURNAL Unpublished
REFERENCE 2 (bases 1 to 1614)
LUUTHCRS Gourvil,P. and Vaulot,D.
TITLE Direct Submission
JOURNAT Submitted (02-0CT-2015) Station Bioclogigque de Roscoff, Plage .
Tessier, Roscoff, France
FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1614
forganism="Picochlorum sp."
/mol_type="genomic DNA"
/strain="RCCIZ93"
fisclate="RCCI933"
!culture_collection="RCC:9999"
fPCR_pIimers="fwd_name: 185 63F, fwd sedq:
acgcttgtotcaaagatta, rev_name: 185 1818ER, rev_sed:
acggaaaccttgttacga”
rRNA <1..>1614
/product="185 ribosomal RNA"
CRIGIN
1 agccatgcocat gtcoctaagtat aagtbtgottt atactgtgaa actgcogaatg gotcattaaa
61 tcagttatag tttatttgat ggtacctact tactcggata cccgtagtaa ttctagagyt
121 zatacgtgocg tacatcccga cttotggaag ggacgrtattt attagataaa aggoccgacog
121 ggcottgococg actcgoggtg actcatgata acttcomogaa togocatggme togocgccggc
241 gatgtttcat tcaaatttct goccctatcaa cttttgatgg taggatagag goctaccatg
301 gtggtaacgg gtgacggaga attagggtte gattcocggagd agggagocty agaaacggct
361 accacatcca aggaaggcag caggogogoca aattacccaa tocotgacaca gggaggtagr
421 gacaataaat aacaataccg ggcctttggt ctggtaatkg gaatgagtac aacctaaaca
481 ccttaacgag gatcaattgg agggcaagtc tggtgccagc agoccgocggta attccagctco
541 caatagcgta tatttaagtt gotgoagtta aaaagcotcgt acttggattt cgggtggggc
601 ctgocecggtee gococgtbtteogg tgtgoactgg ceogggoccac cttgttgoocg gggacgaget
661 cctgggottt attgbiccggg actcggagtc kgogaggtta ctttgagtaa attagagtgt
721 tcaaagcagg ccaccgctbct gaatacatta sScatggaata acacgatasg actcoctggoct

781 atectntgttg gtctgtagga ccggagtbaat gattaagagg gacaghbcggg ggcattogta

Figure 26: Genbank record preview

e Save as tar file.
— The submission has to be done before processing a new one starts because Geneious keep at the
memory the info from the last .tar file you saved.
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— The tar file can be uncompressed to an .asn file which can be opened with Sequin which can be
downloaded from NCBI.
e Finally submit using the Geneious Banklt account and record the Banklt number

¥ cubmit to GenBank

a' You are about to create a submis:

Submission Mame: RCC 2015 10 01

Submission Type: |Batch Submission

) Save a local file {.tar)

() Update Existing Submission Eankit ID
Account

(@ Submit using the Geneious BankIt FTP account
() Submit with your own BankIt FTP Account A Configure

Fields

Figure 27: Submit to GenBank
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https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/projects/Sequin/download/seq_download.html

5 GenBank submission - 16S, 18S or ITS

Submission must now be done at https://submit.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/subs/genbank/. If you do not have a login
you must create one.

Information about the NCBI submission portal is here. We recommend to read these instructions very
carefully before submitting the sequecnes.

The main steps are :

1. Create fasta file with unique Name for each sequence.

e Sequence Name (Sequence ID) cannot contain spaces. The Sequence ID identifies the
same specimen in all the steps of a submission. We use a convention of the following type
RCC9999_18S_PG_2015_10_01 (see above)

e Sequence Name must be unique within the set and may not contain spaces.

e Sequence Name may contain only the following characters - letters, digits, hyphens (-), underscores
(_), periods (.), colons (:), asterisks, and number signs(#).

2. Create a tabulated file as Text (tsv - tab-delimited) containing all the information about the sequence.
See this link for the description of all the modifiers. This file can be easily exported from Geneious and
finalized with Excel. For the RCC, the following columns are necessary (fields in bold are mandatory):

e Name - This field will be used as the Sequence__ID for submission

¢ Organism - Picochlorum sp. or Trebouxiophyceae sp.

¢ Genbank Submission : Strain - e.g. RCC1236.

¢ Genbank Submission : Culture_ collection - e.g. RCC:1236.

e Fwd_primer name - name of forward PCR primer

e Fwd_ primer_seq - nucleotide sequence of forward PCR primer

e Rev_primer_ name - name of reverse PCR primer

e Rev_ primer_ seq - nucleotide sequence of reverse PCR primer

3. The columns of the tabulated file must be edited, not forgetting the underscores. This is best done

with an editor such as Notepad++ or with Excel. In the latter case the file must be saved as a text
tabulated file.

e Name -> Sequence_ID

e Genbank Submission : Strain -> Strain

¢ Genbank Submission : Culture collection -> Culture_collection

o name of forward PCR primer -> Fwd_ primer_name

¢ nucleotide sequence of forward PCR primer -> Fwd_ primer_ seq

e name of reverse PCR primer -> Rev_ primer_name

¢ nucleotide sequence of reverse PCR primer -> Rev_ primer_seq

Example of header for the tsv file : Sequence_ID Culture Collection Strain Organism
Fwd_primer_name Fwd_primer_seq Rev_primer_name Rev_primer_seq
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https://submit.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/subs/genbank/
https://submit.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/genbank/help/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/WebSub/html/help/genbank-source-table.html#modifiers
https://notepad-plus-plus.org/fr/

5.1 Prepare files

We will do a simple case but you can add more columns (see list of modifiers.

o Fasta file
— Select sequences
— Export as fasta

| & RCC5170-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCCS5170-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5170 RCC:5170 Navicula sp.
| & RCCS5171-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC5171-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5171 RCC:5171 Nitzschia sp.
| & RCC5172-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC5172-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5172 RCC:5172 Dunaliella sp.
| & RCC5173-185-AL-2018-0807  RCC5173-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5173 RCC:5173 Dunaliella sp.
| & RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5176 RCC:5176 Fragilariales sp.
1 & RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5186 RCC:5186 Prasinoderma coloniale
| & RCCS5187-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC5187-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5187 RCC:5187 Psammodictyon sp.
| & RCC5183-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC5183-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5188 RCC:5188 Prasinoderma coloniale
| & RCC5189-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC5189-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5189 RCC:5189 Prasinoderma coloniale
1 & RCC5190-135-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5190-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5120 RCC:5190
1 & RCC5191-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCC{' @ Salect Export Location = -
] & RCC5193-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCCH o
1 & RCC5194-185-AL-2018-08-07  RCCY | Rechercher dans : | M Bureau | ¥ - )
1 & RCC5195-135-AL-2018-08-07  RCCE - & 5p.
L .. pr2 management
&} .. PR2_management 2
Documenisr... .. pr2database
(%8| Affichage
< = 2L Google Drive

- Programmes et fonctionnalités - Raccourci
equence View | Annotations | Virtual Gel | Lengtl)| ’

Bureau
:1 * (® Extract @' R.C. @Translate ]l

El
Daniel
A
Ordinateur
RCC5168-185-AL-2018-08-07 @ l

. - - Mom du fichier 1 |RCC_Adriana_aAPI_2017.fasts Export
. RCC5169-185-AL-2018-08-07 - anana AT stal 1
. RCC5170-185-AL-2018-08-07 Réseau . - I
. RCC5171-185-AL-2018-08-07 |T"":"E de fichier : | FASTA sequencesaiignment (*.fasta) | | [ Annuer | [}
. RCC5172-185-AL-2018-08-07

. RCC5173-185-AL-2018-08-07
. RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07

Figure 28: Export to Fasta

% Potential Data Loss p—

‘fou have chosen to export these documents in FASTA sequences/alignment (*.fasta) format.
Information such as meta-data (and annotations for some exporters) may be lost,

Don't show this agairé

Proceed H Cancel

Figure 29: Ignore this warning
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https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/WebSub/html/help/genbank-source-table.html#modifiers

’
§ FASTA sequences/alignment Export u

Wrap sequence lines every &0 chars

3 Replace spaces in seqguence name with underscores

— [ ] Indude sequence description

Character case

Export sequence in: (@ Upper case () Lower case

Reset to Defaults | ok || cancel

Figure 30: Wrap sequences to 80 characters
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>RCC5168-185-AT.-2018-08-07
CICATTAT AT AT T AT AT T T T T IGAT AGT OO T CACTACT TGGAT AR G TAGTARTTCTAGRGCTARTACATEOG
AT AT T T e GETAGT AT TTAT TAGAT GGAR A R A CCCTTOGEEET GAT G T GG GRAATCATARTARGCTTGCGR
eI GECeA T GEAT CAT T ARG T TICT GO T AT CAGCT T TGGACGI TTGEETATIGECCARACEIGECTITTARCS
G5 CEEEEAATTAGRGT TCGAT TCORGAGAGEEAGCCT GAGAGRCGECTACCACATCCARGGRARGECAGCAGELRCS
AR T TR AR TCTTGACAC ARG GETAGTGACART AR R TAR CR R TGCCEEECCTTIGIAGGICTIGECART TGEART GR
AR AR TTTAR A CTTAT CGAGGAT CAR T TERAGEECARGT TG GCCAGCAGCCGCGETARTTCCAGCTCCAATAG
CEIATATT A AT TG TGCAGT TT AR A TOGTAGT TGEACT TGT BT GEI TCCTRAGGTCCTGTITTGEGTACTITITGS
FRRA T AT T TG E T GGAT CC T G T G GG AT TAGG T T G T O T GCAGEEEAT GOCCATCGTTTACTGTGRARARATTA
FRGTGT T oA A AR T T AT GO T TR TATAT TAGCAT GEART AR TEAGATAGRACCTTGEIACTATTTTGITIGSIT
IO CGA T A T oA T T A T A GGG T T eI GEETAT TOGTAT TCCAT TG T CAGAGETGARATTCTTGEATTICTS
FRAGRCGRLCGRATECG GCATTTACCARGGATGITTITCAT TAATCALGARCGRRRGTTAGEEGATCGARGATGATTA
AT RCCATCGTAGT CTTARCCATA R R CTATGOCGACR R GEEA T TR O GGG I TICGT TACGT CTOOGTCAGCACCTTATS
AR T AR RTTTTTGEGT ICCGGEEEAGTAT GG CeCARGECTGARACTTARAGRAR A TTGACGERARGEECACCACT
AT A TGO TAR TTTGAC T CAR C R O GG GAR R R DT TACCAGETCCAGRCATAGTGAGEATTGACAGRTTGR
FRGCTCITICT IR T TCTAT GG T GET GEI GCAT G CGT ICT TAGT IGET GEAGTGATTTGICTGETTAATTCCGTTAR
AR RGO T eI GCT AR A T AT CC T TTGAGT GAT T T T CACT GAT T GGG T ICTTAGRGEEACGTGCATTCTAT
TAGATECAGGARGATAGEEGCART AL AT CT T AT GO CCT TAGAT GT T CT G CCFCACGCGCECTACACT RATECA
IT R ARG TTTCC T TG CGAGAGEOCI GGEC AR T T T T GGAAC G TG AT O T AT AGEEATAGRTTATTGCARTTATT
AT T TR AR T T T AT AL L O A GATCATCARTCT AT TGAT TACGT CCCTGOCCTITRTACACACCGOCT
IR T AR T TEEAT G T OO T GA LG CT O GAT TG T GACCGEAGCCTITACGES
>RCC5169-185-AT.-2018-08-07
AT GCGAR G I AT TAT AT AT TA T AT T I AT I TGATAGT CCCTTACTAT TTGGAT AR CCGTAGTARTTCTAGRGT
AR T A TGO GT AR T T ICT GGG TAGTAT TTAT TAGATAGRR AR R CCCCTTCGGEETGATGTGETGARTCATAR
TG T T GCGEAT O AT GG CCT OGO CGECGACGEAT CATTCARGTTTCT GCCCTATCAGCTTIGEAT GETAGEETATT
FECCTAC AT CT T TAR GGG T AR O GEEA R A TTAGGETTTGAT TCCGEAGAGG RO CT GAGRAGAT GO CACCACATCC
RRGGRRGGCRGCAGGCGOGTARATTACCCA AT CCT GRCACAGEEAGETAGT GACRATAR R TARCARTGOOGEECCTTIAT
AT TR T T G A T R A R L T TT A A TOC T TAT CGA AT CA A TTGGAGEECAAGTCTGET GO CAGCAGTOGT
FETRRTT o AT R TAGC T AT AT TR A T TG T TG CAG T TARR A A T O TAGT TGEATTTGTIGET I TACGECGTGT
A AT T eI TG T CT R GT TT AT GO G T TGO AT CCT T e T Gea A O T G TG T GECAT TAGGT TG CGT GCAGEEE
ATGCCCATCGITIACTGIGAR R R R R TTAGRGT GTTC AR AGCAGECTTATGOCGT IGARTATATTAGCATGGRATARTRARG
AT A GGACTTTTTCGCT AT T T TG T T GG T TT RO G AR GG T AR TCATTAATAGGGACAGTTGEEEETATTCGTATTCCAT
IGICAGAGETGARRTTCTTGGATTTTI GEALGACGARCTACTGCG. GCATTTACCARGGATGITTICATTARTCRAAGE
ORI TAGEGEA T AL AT GATTAGA TACCATCGTAGTCTTARCCAT AR A CTATGOCGACRRGEEATTGET GEEE
CICGTTACGTCT AT CAGCAC CTTATGAGAL A TCACRAGTCT TTREEI TCCGGEEEEAGTAT GGTOGCALGECTGARAC
TTAR R GAR TTRACGEAR GG AC RO CAGGAGT GEAGCCT GG CTTAATTTGACT CARCACGGGARARCTTACCAGS
oG AT AT A GGA T TR C AR T TRAGAGCTCT TTCT T GAT TCT AT GG T GG TR I GCAT GGCCGTICTTAGTTGETG
FAGTGATTIGT CIGET AR T TOCGT TARCGRa O GR O A TGOCT GO TAR AT A GO CCAGT GAGT GAATCTTCACT GACT
FCIGECIICTTAGRGEGRACGT GCAT TCTAT CAGAT GCAGEAGGAT AGT GECARTARCAGETCTIGTIGATGCCCTTAGATGT
T eEE OGO C o T A A T A T GCA T TR A DGR G T T TTACCT T GO CGAGAGGCCTGEGCARTCTTTTGARCDGT S
CATCGT AT ARG GATAGAT TAT TGO AR TTATTAR T CTTGARCGAGRA R TTCCTAGT AR R CGCARRTCATCARTTTGCATT
AT TRACGTCCCT GO CCTITGTACAC A OGO CGT O ACCTACCGATTGRATGETCCGET GARGCCTCGGGATIGTGATC
IGITTCCITTATTGEAGRATG
*RCC5170-185-A1-2018-08-07
T AT TAT AT A RTTAT AT TTAT TT R TAGT CCCTTACTATTTGEAT ARCCRTAGTARATTCTAGRAGCTARTACATS
I RATACCCTI I GEEETAGTAT TTAT T AGATAGR R AR R OO T ICGEGETGAT G IGETGRAT CATRATARGCTTG
CEEAT O AT T e e O CEeAT CA T T ARG T TTCT GO CCTAT CAGCT T TGRAT GETAGFETATTGRCCTACT
ATGECTIT ARG T AR CGGER R AT TG T TTGAT TCCGEAGAGEEEECCT GAGAGAT GECCACCACATCCARGGRRAGSE
ARG R E OGO AR R TTAC R AT OO T GAC A CA GG GA G T AGT GACARTRAR ATA R CA R TGOCGEECCTITATAGETICTGS
AT TR TGAGR R AR TTTAR AT OO CTTAT CGAGGATCAR T TRRAGEECARGTCT GG T GO CAGCAGCOGCGETAATTIC
A CT AL TG T A TAT TR AT TGT TG CAGTTAR R A A e T CGT AT TGEAT TTGIGETITTACGRCGTI GTACCAGECA

T T T T T T T T T T e T R T T T T T T T T T T R T T T T T e T T R T T T T T

Figure 31: ngonal fasta file



 Source information file tab-delimited (tsv file)

MName &

RCC5163-185-AL-2015-08-07
RCC5169-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5170-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5171-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5172-185-AL -2018-08-07
RCC5173-185-AL-2018-03-07
RCC5176-185-AL-2015-08-07
RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5137-185-AL-2018-03-07
RCC5138-185-AL-2018-03-07
RCC5139-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5190-185-AL-2018-03-07
RCC51591-135-AL-2015-03-07
RCC5193-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5194-185-A1 -2018-08-07
RCC5195-185-AL-2018-03-07

Sequence_ID (Genbank Submission)

RCC5168-135-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5169-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5170-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5171-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5172-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5173-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5187-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5138-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5139-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5190-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5191-135-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5193-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5194-135-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5195-185-AL-2018-08-07

Strain {Genbank Submission)

RCC5168
RCC5169
RCC5170
RCC5171
RCC5172
RCC5173
RCC5176
RCC5186
RCC5187
RCC5188
RCC5189
RCC5190
RCC5191
RCC5193
RCC5194
RCC5195

Culture_collection (Genbank Submission)

RCC:5168
RCC:5169
RCC:5170
RCC:5171
RCC:5172
RCC:5173
RCC:5176
RCC:5186
RCC:5187
RCC:5188
RCC:5189
RCC:5190
RCC:5151
RCC:5193
RCC:5194
RCC:5195

Organism

Halamphora sp.
Mavicula sp.

Mavicula sp.

Mitzechia sp.

Dunaliella sp.
Dunaliella sp.
Fragilariales sp.
Prasinoderma coloniale
Psammodictyon sp.
Prasinoderma coloniale
Prasinoderma coloniale
Halamphora sp.
Chlorophyta sp.
Chlorophyta sp.
Prorocentrum sp.
Heterocapsaceae sp.

Figure 32: Select sequences. Check the 4 fields (Sequence_ ID, Strain, Culture_ collection and Organism) are

correct.
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Name &

RCC5168-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5169-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5170-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5171-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5172-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5173-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5187-185-AL-2013-08-07
RCC5188-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5189-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5190-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5191-185-AL-2013-08-07
RCC5193-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5194-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5195-185-AL-2018-08-07

Cirl+Maj+E

Sequence_ID (Gerbank Submission)

RCC5168-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5169-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5170-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5171-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5172-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5173-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5187-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5188-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5189-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5190-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5191-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5193-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5194-185-AL-2018-08-07
RCC5195-185-AL-2018-08-07

Strain (Genbark Submisson)  Culture_collection (Genbank Submission) Organism

RCC5168 RCC:5168 Halamphora sp.
RCC5169 RCC:5169 Navicula sp.

RCC5170 RCC:5170 Mavicula sp.

RCC5171 RCC:5171 Nitzschia sp.

RCC5172 RCC:5172 Dunaliella sp.
RCC5173 RCC:5173 Dunaliela sp.
RCC5176 RCC:5176 Fragilariales sp.
RCC5185 RCC:5186 Prasinoderma coloniale
RCC5187 RCC:5187 Psammodictyon sp.
RCC5188 RCC:5188 Prasinoderma coloniale
RCC518% RCC:5189 Prasinoderma coloniale
RCC5190 RCC:5190 Halamphora sp.
RCCS5191 RCC:5191 Chlorophyta sp.
RCC5193 RCC:5193 Chlorophyta sp.
RCC5194 RCC:5194 Prorocentrum sp.
RCC5195 RCC:5195 Heterocapsacea sp.

i
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o
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R.C. &Y Translate df

RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5176 RCC:5176 Fragilariales sp.
RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5186 RCC:5136 Prasinoderma colt
RCC5187-135-AL-2013-03-07 RCC5187 RCC:5187 Psammadictyon 5|
RCC5188-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5188 RCC:5188 Prasinoderma colc
RCC5189-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5189 RCC:5189 Prasinoderma colt
RCCS 12021 8528l 010807 RCC5150 RCE: 5190
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Figure 34: Export as tsv
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RCC4453-135-AL-2014
RCC4459-185-AL-2014
RCC4460-135-AL-2014
RCC4461-185-AL-2014
RCC44962-185-AL-2014
RCC4463-185-AL-2014
RCC4464-185-AL-2014
RCC4465-185-AL-2014
RCC4466-185-AL-2014
RCC4467-185-AL-2014
RCC4479-185-AL-2014
RCC4492-185-PG-2015
RCC4493-185-PG-2015
RCC4494-185-PG-2015
RCC4495-185-PG-2015
RCC4496-185-PG-2015
RCC4497-185-PG-2015
RCC4493-185-PG-2015
RCC4499-185-PG-2015
RCC4743-1835-NG-2016

ol

Organism

—_—
Picochlorum sp.
Picochlorum sp.
PFicochlorum sp.
Picochlorum sp.
Picochlorum sp.
Picochlorum sp.
Picochlorum sp.
Picochlorum sp.
Picochlorum sp.

Sequence Lenagth

794
916
699
445
545
1,005
1,004
1,004
545

§ TSV tab-separated table Export

Select fields to export:

# Disagreements
# Indel Disagreements

# Source Sequences
%t Identical Sites
%o Pairwise Identity

| Seguence View I Annumﬁonsl Virtual Gel I Lengths Graph I'il B

i Add MetaData # Edit Meta-Data Types [l Save

Description
ailed Binning Fields
ree end gaps

Genbank Submission: Culture_collection i

enbank Submission: Strain
HO%
Imported From: Filename
Imported From: Path
LO%
MO %
Mean Coverage
Modified
Molecule Type

Post-Trim

# Mudeotide Sequences With Quality

COrganism

m

- [N

[ Reset to Defaults ]

Lok ][ canl ]

Figure 35: Select the columns to be exported ; Name, Culture_ collection, Strain, Organism
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RCC521-185-AL-2014 ~RCC:

RCCE53-185-JD-2013 —~RCC:
RCCERZ-185-JD-2013 CcC
RCC3632-185-TP-2015-RCC:

RCC3633-185-IP-2015-RCC:

521
253

RCC521 W 3B- --
RCCES3 - Stramennpile gp. -RCCES3 @RI

*B62 RCCEEZ - SLramengnile ap. -RCCES @D
:3632 — RCC3632 Chlornpicon m&,&;‘;m

3633 RCOC3633-Chloropicon

RCC4207_5C2_S528F-185-RE-2014 CC:4207 — RCC4207-Iapcheyais 3p-
RCC4208_S5C3_528F-185-RE-2014 CC:4208 — RCC4208 Chagtoceros -In- DI
CC4209_SC6_S528F-185-RE-2014 CC:4209 CC4209 Pyramimonss -op. G2
RCC4210_SC11_S528F-185-RE-2014 —RCC:4210 — RCC4210>Ghrysochromiling - Sp. SR
RCC4212_SC16_S28F-185-RE-2014 —RCC:4212 — RCC4212Pyramimonas -So. SRR
CC4213_SC18_528F-185-RE-2014 RCC:4213 CC4213 Minidizcus sp. EGRE
RCC4214_SC27_S528F-185-RE-2014 —+RCC:4214 — RCC4214-[icrateria sp. EREE
RCC4216_305C_1818R_RC-185-RE-2014 —RCC: 4216 — ~RCC4216 Hemiselmis goERD
CC4217_315C_1818R_RC-185-RE-2014 —RCC:4217 CC4217 Byramimonss Io. GRS
RCC4218_PG-2014 RCC:4218 — ~RCC4218° Pyramimenas - sp. SR
RCC4219 PG-2014 RCC:4219 — ~RCC4219-Thalaasicaira gg. B0

CC4220 PG-2014-RCC:422
RCC4444-135-A1-2014 -RCC:
RCC4445-1853-AL-2014 -RCC:
RCC4447-1853-AL-2014 -RCC:

Figure 36: Edit the tsv fil to

CC4220 Thalassinaizs spn- GEAY

4444 — RCC4444 Bhodomonag - sg- @
4445 — RCC4445 Bigochlorym sn. GRS
4447 — RCC4447 Bicochlorym - sp. GRIEE

remove ‘GenBank Submission: in the titles of the columns and change ‘Name*
to ‘Sequence_ID‘ This is best done with an editor such as [Notepad++](https://notepad-plus-plus.org/fr/)

or with Excel. In the latter case the file must be saved as a text tabulated file.

ISE:l_'uenn::E ID:-Culture

Collection —Strain —Organi smg

RCCS521-185-AL-2014 RCC:521 RCC521 - Pycnococcus - ap. B9

RCCES3-185-JD-2013 RCC:853 RCCE53 - Stramenopile sp. RCCESS @RI

RCCE62-185-JD-2013 ~RCC: 862 RCCE62 - Shramencpile - Sp. -RCCES3ERIIR
CC3632-185-TP-2015 RCC: 3632 CC3632 Chloropicon roscoffensisERimg
CC3633-185-TIP-2015RCC: 3633 CC3633 Ghloropicon m

RCC4207_5C2_S528F-18S-RE-2014 CC:4207 ——RCC4207

RCC4208_5C3 528F-185-RE-2014 CC:4208 — RCC4208

RCC4209 5C6 528F-185-RE-2014 CC:4209 — ~RCC4209

RCC4210 SC11 528F-185-RE-2014 RCC:4210 — ~RCC4210 m 2.

RCC4212_SC16_528F-185-RE-2014 RCC:4213 RCC4212 Byramimonas = 53-
CC4213 S5C18_528F-185-RE-2014 RCC:4213 CC4213 Minidiscus sp. GERIM
CC4214 5027 528F-185-RE-2014 - RCC:4214 CC4214 Digrateria gg.-
RCC4216_30SC_1818R_RC-185-RE-2014 RCC:4216 — RCC4216 Hemigelmis - spEia
RCC4217_31SC_1818R_RC-185-RE-2014 —RCC:4217 — RCC4217:Pyramimonas - sn. B2
RCC4218_PG-2014 RCC:4218  RCC4218 Pyramimonas - ap. @23

RCC4219 PG-2014 RCC:4219 - RCC4219 Thalagsiogira gp. GRS
RCC4220_PG-2014 RCC:422 RCC4220Thalassioaira ag-
RCC4444-185-AL-2014 RCC: 4444 RCC4444 Bhodomonas - gp. SRS
CC4445-185-AL-2014 RCC: 4445 CC4445 Picochlorum sp. EENMD
RCC4447-185-AL-2014 RCC: 4447 — ~RCC4447: Pigochlorum - sn. EDNa

DErAAAS 1SS AT _2N1A D= A4448 =Fata IF IF =R o F R o L =T — T [T 5]

Figure 37: After editing and removing GenBank Submission:
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e = B

O & H B @1 2 4 A4

Y & & o oax ¥

Affichage

Fichier Accueil Insertion Mise en page Farmules Données Révision Compléments

aDE;‘IE Arial -1 - A A == — K & Renvoyer a la ligne automatiquemnent  Stan
Coller » 6 I 5- - A~ === €&3= [ Fusionneretcentrer - ce2
Presse-papiers Palice ] Alignement P
A4 v J | RCC:H170
A B C D__ , E
1| Culture_collection Sequence_|D Strain Organism
2 RCC:H168 RCC5168-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5168 Halamphora sp.
3 |[RCC:5169 RCC5169-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5169 Navicula sp.
4 |RCC:5170 lRCC51?[}—188—AL—2[}18—[}8—[}? RCC5170 Navicula sp.
5 |[RCC:H1T1 RCC5171-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5171 Nitzschia sp.
6 RCC:H172 RCC5172-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCCH172 Dunaliella sp.
7 |[RCCHITS RCC5173-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCCH5173 Dunaliella sp.
8 |[RCC:H178 RCC5176-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5176 Fragilariales sp.
8 |[RCC:5186 RCC5186-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5186 Prasinoderma coloniale
10 | RCC:5187 RCC5187-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5187 Psammodictyon sp.
11 |[RCC:5188 RCC5188-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5188 Prasinoderma coloniale
12 |RCC:5188 RCC5189-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5189 Prasinoderma coloniale
13 |[RCC:5190 RCC5190-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5180 Halamphora sp.
14 |[RCC:5191 RCC5191-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5191 Chlorophyta sp.
15 |RCC:5193 RCC5193-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5193 Chlorophyta sp.
16 | RCC:5194 RCC5194-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCC5194 Prorocentrum sp.
17 |[RCC:5195 RCC5H5195-185-AL-2018-08-07 RCCA5195 Heterocapsaceae sp.
18
10

Figure 38: Editing with Excel (save file as tab-delimited tsv)
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5.2 Submit to NCBI web portal

e Go to web portal : https://submit.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/subs/genbank/

U.S. National Library of Medicine —_—
National Center for Biotechnology Information

& vaulot

GenBank :

€ Note: submit only ribosomal RNA (rRNA), rRNA-ITS or Influenza sequences here.
All other submission types should use one of the alternate

ion tools (e.g. Banklt, Sequin, thi2asn
etc)

Figure 39: Web portal. Register or login if you have already an ID
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https://submit.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/subs/genbank/

GenBank submission: SUB4388090

New

- 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY 4 SEQUENC

Submission Type

Submission type

% What do your sequences contain?

@ Prokaryotic rRNA/IGS R —
O Eukaryotic Nuclear rRNA/ITS

O Eukaryotic Organelle rRNA

O Influenza virus

* What do these Prokaryotic rRNA/IGS sequences contain?

@ small subunit rRNA only (165 rRNA) e
O large subunit rRNA only (235 rRNA)

O intergenic spacer (165-235 rRNA IGS)

Optional. You can provide a title

the Submission Portal. This title
records. Limit your title to 60 ch;

_—

O |Ifnone of the options above describe your sequen

Figure 40: Enter the type of sequence
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1 SuBMISSION TYPE - 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY 4 SEQUENCES 5 SEQUENCE PROCESSING 6 SOURCE INFO

T SOURCE MODIFIERS

8 REFI

Submitter

Affiliation

@ Theinformation you give here will be displayed in the final sequence records.
For address details, provide the primary address where work was done to generate the data in this

submission.
% Submitting organization % Department
‘ Sarbanne Universite, CNRS, Station Bir | | UMRT7144 ‘
% Street * City State/Province % Postal code % Country
‘ Place Gearges Teissier | | Roscoff | | ‘ ‘ 29680 | | France s

Contact information

© GenBank may use this information to contact you about your submission, it will not be displayed in the final

sequence reco rds.

* E-mail (primary) % E-mail (secondary)

‘ vaulot@sb-roscoff.fr | | vaulot@gmail.com

* First (given) name Middle name % Last (family) name
‘ Daniel | | | | Vaulot

Phone & Fax @

m Update my contact information in profile

Figure 41: Enter submitter information
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GenBank submission: SUB4388090
Prokaryotic 16S rRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes

1 SUBMISSION TYPE 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY

Sequencing Technology

Method

* What methods were used to obtain these sequences? @

Sanger dideoxy sequencing &

(] 454
(] Helicos
(] Mumina

E] lonTorrent
E] Pacific Biosciences

(] soLip
E] Other

Assembly State

These sequences are:

AT
() Unassembled sequence reads

@ Assembled sequences (each sequence was assembled from two or more overlapping segjeanaeseads)

Figure 42: Enter the sequence technology. In almost all cases choose Sanger and Assembly
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Sequences

Release date
O Note: Release of BioProject or BioSample is alzo triggered by the release of linked data.

% When should this submission be released to the public?
@ Release immediately following processing e

O Release on specified date or upon publication, whichever is first

Chimera check

% Did you check and remove low-quality and chimeric sequences from your FASTA file prior to

preparing this submission?

@ ve O©nlyjfory
ONo rmmm— prokarnyotes

O Please provide the name and version of the chimera checking program. BLAST alone is not sufficient as a
chimera checking program.

Program Name Version
Geneious | | 10
Select whether your sequences were obtained from cultured or
Cultured or Uncultured uncultured samples.

@©nlyjfory

% Bacterial/archaeal Sequences: How were they obtained? Q k t
Pure-cultured strains (axenic cultures containing only one microbial species each) — W

O Uncultured, bulk environmental DNA (PCR-amplified directly from environmental sample or host; samples were not grown in culture)

Sequences

# Upload a nucleotide FASTA formatted file.

.. L

© Ifyou have multiple sequences, all of your sequences need to be in one file. Help on FASTA file.
Example FASTA nuclectide format:
>Seql
aaccgatatagagatagtgatccgatatagagagagga
>5eq2
gtacgataaagagatagtgatccgatatagagagagga

0 Usethe latest version of the Aspera Connect plugin for faster file uploads. If a pop-up box about ‘fasp
protocol is displayed, click 'Allow’ or 'Open’ to let Aspera Connect handle file uploads more efficiently.

Figure 43: Sequences. Release date: Choose immediate release in most cases, there is really no need to delay
release.- The chimera question is only for Prokaryotes. - Chose pure cultures for cyanos. - Upload the fasta
sequence file
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GenBank submission: SUB4388090

cultured Prokaryotic 165 rRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes

1 SUBMISSION TYPE 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY &4 SEQUENCES - 6 SOURCE MODIFIERS T REFERENCES 8 ovERVIEW

Source Information

O Thefirst few sequence IDs that we found are:

RCC518@-185-AL-2018-88-87
RCC5183-185-AL-2018-88-07
RCC5185-185-AL-20818-08-a7

% Do your sequence IDs represent one ofthese? @ Values for these are typically alpha-numeric sample codes used in your laboratory to track individual
O Strain samples. Select ‘NONE of these” if it does not describe your sequence IDs or the sequence IDs contain more
@ NONE of these information than the description/scope of that field.

Figure 44: Source information. Since it will be loaded in the text file, choose - NONE of these

GenBank submission: SUB4388090
cultured Prokaryotic 165 tRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes

1 SUBMISSION TYPE 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY 4 SEQUENCES 5 SOURCE INFO - T REFEREMCES 8 OVERVIEW

Source Modifiers

* scientific name of the Organism that was sequenced and

» strain (NOT from a top BLAST hit, NOT the species name).

If you have already provided all the required information, you can press Continue to proceed.

O More help: how to provide source modifiers, description of each modifier, what is a source modifier?

() Use an editable table
-Upload atab-delimited file (use our provided template) g

Figure 45: Upload tsv file saved from Geneious
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GenBank submission: SUB4388090

cultured Prokaryotic 165 TRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes

4 SUBMISSION TYPE 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY & SEQUENCES B SOURCE INFO - T REFERENCES 8 OVERVIEW

Source Modifiers

* scientific name of the Organism that was sequenced and

+ strain (NOT from a top BLAST hit, NOT the species name).

If you have already provided all the required information, you can press Continue to proceed.

O More help: how to provide source modifiers, description of each modifier, what is a source modifier?

" Current Source Modifiers - what you have provided so far

-

. Download source modifier template with any source information provided so far.

=

. Edit the downloaded table in Microsoft Excel or any other editor.

* See an example Source Modifiers table

. Save the table as a tab-delimited text file.

[

-~

. Upload Source Modifiers file.
RCC_Adriana_APl_2017_Prok.tsv

Choaisir un fichier | Aucun fichier choisi

. Click Continue to validate the information and follow the instructions.

n

Figure 46: After uploading tsv file
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GenBank submission: SUB4388231
Eukaryotic Nuclear tRNA/ITS / RCC Adriana 2018 Eukaryotes

1 SUEMISSION TYPE 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUEMNCING TECHNOLOGY 4 SEQUENCES 5 SOURCE INFO 6 SOURCE MODIFIERS

Source Modifiers

Warning: One or more of the organism names listed below are not in the NCBI Taxonomy database. Confirm that the

spelling of the listed organism name(s) is correct. If any are not correct, provide corrected names. If they are
correct, click the Continue button.

Organism Name
Trebouxiophyceae sp.
Chlorophyceae sp.
Fragilariales sp.
Chlorophyta sp.

Heterocapsaceas sp.

Figure 47: Taxonomy error - This error is due to the addition of sp. to taxa at the rank above the genus.
You need to correct and remove sp. to the tsv file. If the error comes from a new taxon not yet described you
can ignore and GenBank will contact you probably to add this taxon to their database.
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GenBank submission: SUB4388090

cultured Prokaryotic 165 rRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes

4 SUBMISSION TYPE 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY 4 SEQUENCES 5§ SOURCE INFO  § SOURCE MODIFIERS - 8 OVERVIEW

References

Sequence authors
Who should be publicly credited as the submitter of this sequence data?

* First (given) name MI@  * Last (family) name Delete Names will appear in your records as:

[ ] [irmimsm] DU

Lopes dos Santos,A. and Vaulot,D.
| Daniell | I:I |Vaulot | e

© Add another sequence author

Reference

Please provide the fitle and relevant publication details of your paper that discusses this submission.

% Publication status

@ Unpublished O In-press O Published
Reference title

| Roscoff Culture Collection —

Select Reference Authors

Same as sequence author: O Specify new authors

Figure 48: Add the reference. For the Roscoff Culture Collection just fill as indicated with the name of the
person who produced the sequence first.
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GenBank submission: SUB4388090
cultured Prokaryotic 165 rRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes

1 SUBMISSION TYPE 2 SUBMITTER 3 SEQUENCING TECHNOLOGY 4 SEQUENCES
Overview

following
Submitter
Submitter DanielVaulot
vaulot@sb-roscofffy
vaulot@gmail.com
Institution Sorbonne Universite, CNRS, Station Biologique
Department UMRT14
Strest Place Georges Teissier
City Roscoff
Postal code 20680
Country France

Sequence authors
Adrians Lopes dos Santos
DarielVaulot
References
Publication satus unpublished
Referencetitle RoscoffCulture Collection

Authors same as sequence authors

Seauencing Technology

Methods Sanger dideory sequencing
Assembly state assembled
Chimera tool used? Geneious 10

Uploaded files

GenBank [[NEEY

5 SOURCEINFO 6 SOURCE MODIFIERS 7 REFERENCES

8 overview

Figure 49: Final check

© vote: submit (rRNA), rRNA- her
A (e.B o
ste)
Attention: IFyou have corrctions to a existing submission with tatus
o P
+ Queued or Processing: email your request with the Submission I.
+ Processed: follow these directions and email your request it the Accession numbers.
Do not creste s Processed-

error, Processing, or Processed!

* Short description and brief instructions

Filter | Search

From date Todate

T

necessary by clicking on the tabs/steps above, then click the

Submit button below.

LU v susmissions [RETCINES

Status

PROFILE

Sortby

] [Notsaeed

+] | #] [ desc

Data archives Show

Query @

1submission
Submission Title
SuB43EE090

cultured Prokaryotic 165 rRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes

Group

Status.
2 Submitted
Awaiting processing,

Figure 50: Submission status. When you press

submission.

submit you should arrive at the final screen
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GenBank MH732916-MH732918

De gb-admin@ncbi.nlm.nih.gov
a vaulot@gmail.com, vaulot@sb-roscoff.fr

Dear GenBank Submitter:

Thank you for your direct submission of ssquence data to GenBank., We
have provided GenBank accession number(s) for your nucleotide sequence(s):

SUB4388090 RCC5180-185-AL-2018-08-07  MH732916
SUB4388090 RCC5183-185-AL-2018-08-07  MH732917
SUB4388090 RCC5185-185-AL-2018-08-07  MH732918

GenBank accession numbers should appear in any publication that
reports or discusses the data, 2s it gives the community 2 unigue labsl
with which they may retrisve your data from our onling sarvars.

Basad on the data submitted to us, the schadulad release dats
for your submission is:

Aug 15, 2018

Figure 51: A few time latter (from a few minutes to a few days), you shoud receive an email with the accession
numbers. Please forward to rcc@sb-roscoff.fr.

e In case of errors in the submission, you may receive an email as follows.
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GenBank Submissions grp 6714438 (SUB4396743)

De gb-admin@ncbi.nlim.nih.gov
& vaulot@gmail.com, vaulot@sb-roscoff.fr

Qf FixSubmission_FAQ.txt

From: gb-admin@ncbi.nlm.nih.gov

To: vaulot@amail.com, vaulot@sh-roscoff.fr

Subject: GenBank Submissions grp 6714438 (SUB4396743)
Date: Mon, 20 Aug 2018 12:04:33 -0400 (Eastermn Daylight Time)

------ =_NaxtPart AVEOEBE4=_247E1497

Dear Dr. Vaulot:

We have received the following 48 saquence resubmissions from you:
SUB4396743 : (48)

Howswvear, you have not resolved the misassemblad sequence. We
suggest that you trim/remove nucleotides 1-118 from RCC4219_PG-2014.

BLAST similarity search analysis indicates the following sequences
may be misassembled:

RCC4219_PG-2014

This could be due to:
- 3 mixture of plus and minus strand sequence
- incorract arder of the assembled fragments
ar
- missing sequence indicated by gaps in BLAST results

Please corract the sequances and send a revisad submission file
through the Submission Portal:

1. Go to submission portal:
https://submit.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/subs/ ?search=SUB4396743
(login required)

2. Use the 'Fix' button to enable editing of your submission and
to correct the armors listed above

3. After you have corracted the information, click "Submit’ at the end
of the submission forms.

Seo attached FixSubmission_FAQ.tt for more information about editing your
slbmission.

Figure 52: This email explain which sequence(s) is(are) incorrect.

e You will need to carefully examine the sequence that Genbank has identified as problematic. Do not
disregard their analysis because they really seem to catch errors. In most cases this is due to bad
assembly. You need to go back to your trace files (see above) and use a higher threshold to trim the
sequences (e.g. 0.02 instead of 0.05) and redo the assembly.

o Once this is done, remove the old sequence which was bad and add the new sequence (using the same
sequence name) to your fasta file
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o Update the .tsv file if necessary.
e Follow the link in the email to go back to the NCBI web site. You will need to reload ALL sequences
in the submission that had problem as well as the tsv file with all the information

U.S. National Library of Medicine & vaulot

National Center for Biotechnology Information

Sl.lbmiSSiOl'l Portal Home Mysubmissions Templates My profile

Your submissions 1

pler/sear

» BioProject = GIR From date To date Status Sort by
* BioSample = \Variation | ‘ | | | | | |
Not deleted s s desc
= GenBank = ClinVar S d e D
*  Sequence Read Archive ) Apps Show Data archives Show
= TS5A = Supplementary Files
* Genome = APl Query @

Supssaeres L seere |

1 submission

a
Submission  Title App Group Status Updated
SUB4396743  Eukaryotic Muclear rRNA/ITS / RCC Misc 2018 08 12 SSU GenBank © GenBank: Error @ Augaz
see email

Figure 53: The web page to correct your submission. When you click on the link you will be asked to reload
the fasta and tsv files.

Submission Title Croup Status

SUB4336743 Eukaryotic Muclear rRNA/ITS / RCC Misc 2015 08 12 S5U Esubmitted
. Awaiting processing.

SUB4396254 Eukaryotic Nuclear rRNA/ITS / RCC Pris TS 2018 08 GenBank: Processed
MHT31400-MHT81403
3files:
o AccessionReportsy
o flatfile
o emailbdt

5UB4388372 Eukaryotic Nuclear rRNA/ITS / RCC Catherine GE 2018 08 GenBank: Processed
MHTE4681-MHTE5044
Ifiles!
o AccessionReport.tsv
o flatfile
o emailbdt

SUB4396243 Eukaryotic Muclear rRNA/ITS / RCC Pris SSU 2018 08 GenBank: Processed
MHT7B4612-MHTB4680
3files:
o AccessionReporttsy
o fatfile
o emailbdt

SUB4388231 Eukaryotic Nuclear rRNA/ITS / RCC Adriana 2018 Eukaryotes GenBank: Processed
MHT43117-MHT43134
3files:
o AccessionReportitsv
o flatfile
o emailixt

SUB4396253 Eukaryotic Nuclear rRNA/ITS / RCC Pris LSU 2018 08 GenBank: Processed
MHT34606
3iles:
o AccessionReport.tsv
o flatfile
o emailbt

SUB4385090 cultured Prokaryotic 165 rRNA / RCC Adriana 2018 Prokaryotes GenBank: Processed
MHT732916-MH732918
3files:
o AccessionReporttsv
o flatfile
o emailbd

Figure 54: After doing the correction you should see both the validated submissions as well as the one you
just fixed.
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6 Appendixes

6.1 Retrieve sequences from Genbank using Geneious

e For a list: Go to nucleotide, type the numbers separate by coma and click search. The results will
appear in the bottom panel. You must drag the file into a folder in your local database if you wish to
retain the file and/or modify it.

' Geneious 7.1.9 - For non-commercial use only

1 File Edit View Tools Sequence Annotate & Predict Help

a-% & & 7

Back  Forward

< C @ O °?

ot wume e s seya 1)
£ Cloning_Pris_results (0)
(7 RCC210 (63)
(7 RCC2347 (56)
() Seqfiles (13)
[ Camera analysis (33)
[ BolidoParmales_NADH (218, 4 unread)
() BolidoParmales_RBCL (419, 12 unread)
Catherine seq (47)
" chioroplast genomes (4)
~) Clade v (0)
[0 AsLo (10)
) Chiorophyta 185 from SAG_TARA st78 (5)
() Lopes_CladeVII_diversity2015 (0)
&~ version 1.0 (4789, 215 unread)
= [ RCC_sequences (0)
# (7 165_lohan and Sarah (44)

&
B®

@-(0 185 (290)
&7 TS (334)
() RCC745 and RCC1105 OId Bathycoceus (13)

) DGAT analyses (55)
[ Geneious_RCC (0)
= [ RCC GenBank (0)

[ Assembly (7)

{7 GenBank submission (3)
£ unk (15)
) Margot_chlorophytareview2015 (1)
[ Metag contigs (368, 337 unread)
 Mock comunity (283, 15 unread)
[ Nicole_18sFractionv9seqs (95)
[ 0s0_uon (7)
[ OSH and Eilat_isolatesSeq (204)
( Primers (59)
L
[

Sequecing_sanger (2602)
Thesis sequences (22)
[ Transcriptomes RCC (26)
[ Daniel_AMT (166)
# [ Data Sets (252209)
() Restriction Enzymes (5)
& W Deleted Rems (27)
(@ shared Databases
1B Operations
=7 NCBI
(2 Gene

Nucleotide (2)

® Frotein
Pubbed
[ shp

3 Structure

@ Taxonomy
® uniProt 2
10 Paused search index: 1591 items
Using 925 / 999 MB memory

i

Sequence Search Agents  Align/Assemble Tree Primers Cloning = Back Up Support Help

TR = s e

3 & search

Qof 2selected
KR998385, KR998423 ¥ More Options
] Hame Sequence Length isolation_source Organism & Topology ™
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I. Custom sets of restriction enzymes
—) Tip#23

You can create your own custom sets of restriction enzymes by cicking the:

Advanced button on the Restriction Analysis tab in the Sequence View,
selecting ihe enzymes you want and clicking Save Selecied Enzymes

EqQ. store the enzymes available in your lab or the enzymes used for a
particular cloning strategy.

FreviousTip || NextTip
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